Large Unit Cooler
Technical Guide
Models BHA | Air Defrost • BHE/BHL | Electric Defrost • BHG/BHF | Hot Gas Defrost
bn-LUCTB
May 2008
Replaces 430.2, August 2002
Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

460/1/60
460
/3/60
575
/3/60Standard w/
Collar
Wired
1-Phase
Wired
3-Phase
Wired
1-Phase
Wired
3-Phase
BHA Models 6 Fins Per Inch
BHA520 52,000 15,200 9,000 15,300 2 24 610 70 21 85 26 1/2* 6.4 - 5.2 3.4 - 2.6 1.8
BHA630 63,000 18,500 9,000 15,300 2 24 610 70 21 85 26 1/2* 6.4 - 5.2 3.4 - 2.6 1.8
BHA750 75,000 22,000 12,600 21,400 3 24 610 70 21 85 26 1/2* 9.6 5.5 7.8 - 3.0 3.9 2.7
BHA850 85,000 24,900 12,600 21,400 3 24 610 70 21 85 26 1/2* 9.6 5.5 7.8 - 3.0 3.9 2.7
BHA930 93,000 27,200 16,800 28,600 4 24 610 70 21 85 26 1/2* 12.8 8.7 10.4 - 4.7 5.2 3.6
BHA1100 110,000 32,200 16,800 28,600 4 24 610 70 21 85 26 1/2* 12.8 8.7 10.4 - 4.7 5.2 3.6
BHA1170 117,000 34,300 20,700 35,200 3 30 762 100 30 115 35 1 - - 13.8 - - 6.9 7.8
BHA1400 140,000 41,000 20,700 35,200 3 30 762 100 30 115 35 1 - - 13.8 - - 6.9 7.8
BHA1610 161,000 47,200 24,300 41,300 3 30 762 100 30 115 35 1-1/2 - - 19.8 - - 9.9 7.8
BHA1900 190,000 55,600 26,550 45,100 3 30 762 120 37 140 43 1-1/2 - - 21.0 - - 10.5 8.4
BHA2200 220,000 64,400 30,400 51,700 4 30 762 120 37 140 43 1-1/2 - - 26.4 - - 13.2 10.4
BHA2440 244,000 71,500 35,400 60,200 4 30 762 120 37 140 43 1-1/2 - - 28.0 - - 14.0 11.2
BHA Models 8 Fins Per Inch
BHA2160 216,000 63,300 25,950 44,100 3 30 762 120 37 140 43 1-1/2 - - 21.0 - - 10.5 8.4
BHA2500 250,000 73,200 29,600 50,300 4 30 762 120 37 140 43 1-1/2 - - 26.4 - - 13.2 10.4
BHA2780 278,000 81,400 34,600 58,800 4 30 762 120 37 140 43 1-1/2 - - 28.0 - - 14.0 11.2
Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.
�
60 Hz Performance
Model

/3/60
460
3/60
575
/3/60Standard w/
Collar
Wired
1-Phase
Wired
3-Phase
Wired
1-Phase
Wired
3-Phase
BHE Models 6 Fins Per Inch
BHE450 45,000 13,200 9,000 15,300 2 24 610 70 21 85 26 1/2* 6.4 - 5.2 3.4 - 2.6 1.8 9,900 27.5 13.9 11.1
BHE550 55,000 16,100 9,000 15,300 2 24 610 70 21 85 26 1/2* 6.4 - 5.2 3.4 - 2.6 1.8 9,900 27.5 13.9 11.1
BHE640 64,000 18,700 12,600 21,400 3 24 610 70 21 85 26 1/2* - 5.5 7.8 - 3.0 3.9 2.7 12,900 35.8 18.1 14.5
BHE740 74,000 21,700 12,600 21,400 3 24 610 70 21 85 26 1/2* - 5.5 7.8 - 3.0 3.9 2.7 12,900 35.8 18.1 14.5
BHE810 81,000 23,700 16,800 28,600 4 24 610 70 21 85 26 1/2* - 8.7 10.4 - 4.7 5.2 3.6 17,050 47.8 24.3 19.1
BHE950 95,000 27,800 16,800 28,600 4 24 610 70 21 85 26 1/2* - 8.7 10.4 - 4.7 5.2 3.6 17,050 47.8 24.3 19.1
BHE1020 102,000 29,900 20,700 35,200 3 30 762 100 30 115 35 1 - - 13.8 - - 6.9 7.8 21,400 64.2 32.1 22.8
BHE1200 120,000 35,100 20,700 35,200 3 30 762 100 30 115 35 1 - - 13.8 - - 6.9 7.8 21,400 64.2 32.1 22.8
BHE1390 139,000 40,700 24,300 41,300 3 30 762 100 30 115 35 1-1/2 - - 19.8 - - 9.9 7.8 21,400 64.2 32.1 22.8
BHE1650 165,000 48,300 26,550 45,100 3 30 762 120 37 140 43 1-1/2 - - 21.0 - - 10.5 8.4 33,600 87.2 47.5 34.9
BHE2120 212,000 62,100 35,400 60,200 4 30 762 120 37 140 43 1-1/2 - - 28.0 - - 14.0 11.2 49,600 128.4 70.0 56.0
BHL Models 4 Fins Per Inch
BHL400 40,000 11,700 9,400 16,000 2 24 610 70 21 85 26 1/2* 6.4 - 5.2 3.4 - 2.6 1.8 9,900 27.5 13.9 11.1
BHL480 48,000 14,100 9,400 16,000 2 24 610 70 21 85 26 1/2* 6.4 - 5.2 3.4 - 2.6 1.8 9,900 27.5 13.9 11.1
BHL560 56,000 16,400 13,200 22,400 3 24 610 70 21 85 26 1/2* - 5.5 7.8 - 3.0 3.9 2.7 12,900 35.8 18.1 14.5
BHL650 65,000 19,000 13,200 22,400 3 24 610 70 21 85 26 1/2* - 5.5 7.8 - 3.0 3.9 2.7 12,900 35.8 18.1 14.5
BHL710 71,000 20,800 17,600 29,900 4 24 610 70 21 85 26 1/2* - 8.7 10.4 - 4.7 5.2 3.6 17,050 47.8 24.3 19.1
BHL840 84,000 24,600 17,600 29,900 4 24 610 70 21 85 26 1/2* - 8.7 10.4 - 4.7 5.2 3.6 17,050 47.8 24.3 19.1
BHL890 89,000 26,100 21,600 36,700 3 30 762 100 30 115 35 1 - - 13.8 - - 6.9 7.8 21,400 64.2 32.1 22.8
BHL1050 105,000 30,800 21,600 36,700 3 30 762 100 30 115 35 1 - - 13.8 - - 6.9 7.8 21,400 64.2 32.1 22.8
BHL1220 122,000 35,700 25,200 42,800 3 30 762 100 30 115 35 1-1/2 - - 19.8 - - 9.9 7.8 21,400 64.2 32.1 22.8
BHL1440 144,000 42,200 27,600 46,900 3 30 762 120 37 140 43 1-1/2 - - 21.0 - - 10.5 8.4 33,600 87.2 47.5 34.9
BHL1860 186,000 54,500 36,800 62,600 4 30 762 120 37 140 43 1-1/2 - - 28.0 - - 14.0 11.2 49,600 128.4 70.0 56.0
Table 2. Models BHE/BHL 60 Hz Electric Defrost
* 208-230/3/60 and 460/3/60 motors are 3/4 HP
Notes: TD = Temperature Difference = (Room temperature - saturated suction temperature)
Saturated Suction Temperature °F +20 -10 -20 -30 -40

/1/60
460
1/60
575
/1/60Standard w/
Collar
Wired
1-Phase
Wired
3-Phase
Wired
1-Phase
Wired
3-Phase
BHG Models 6 Fins Per Inch
BHG450 45,000 13,200 9,000 15,300 2 24 610 70 21 85 26 1/2* 6.4 - 5.2 3.4 - 2.6 1.8 2,100 9.2 4.6 3.7
BHG550 55,000 16,100 9,000 15,300 2 24 610 70 21 85 26 1/2* 6.4 - 5.2 3.4 - 2.6 1.8 2,100 9.2 4.6 3.7
BHG640 64,000 18,700 12,600 21,400 3 24 610 70 21 85 26 1/2* - 5.5 7.8 - 3.0 3.9 2.7 2,700 11.8 5.9 4.7
BHG740 74,000 21,700 12,600 21,400 3 24 610 70 21 85 26 1/2* - 5.5 7.8 - 3.0 3.9 2.7 2,700 11.8 5.9 4.7
BHG810 81,000 23,700 16,800 28,600 4 24 610 70 21 85 26 1/2* - 8.7 10.4 - 4.7 5.2 3.6 4,000 17.4 8.7 6.9
BHG950 95,000 27,800 16,800 28,600 4 24 610 70 21 85 26 1/2* - 8.7 10.4 - 4.7 5.2 3.6 4,000 17.4 8.7 6.9
BHG1020 102,000 29,900 20,700 35,200 3 30 762 100 30 115 35 1 - - 13.8 - - 6.9 7.8 4,000 17.4 8.7 6.9
BHG1200 120,000 35,100 20,700 35,200 3 30 762 100 30 115 35 1 - - 13.8 - - 6.9 7.8 4,000 17.4 8.7 6.9
BHG1390 139,000 40,700 24,300 41,300 3 30 762 100 30 115 35 1-1/2 - - 19.8 - - 9.9 7.8 4,000 17.4 8.7 6.9
BHG1650 165,000 48,300 26,550 45,100 3 30 762 120 37 140 43 1-1/2 - - 21.0 - - 10.5 8.4 4,200 18.2 9.1 7.3
BHG2120 212,000 62,100 35,400 60,200 4 30 762 120 37 140 43 1-1/2 - - 28.0 - - 14.0 11.2 6,200 17.7** 13.4 10.8
BHF Models 4 Fins Per Inch
BHF400 40,000 11,700 9,400 16,000 2 24 610 70 21 85 26 1/2* 6.4 - 5.2 3.4 - 2.6 1.8 2,100 9.2 4.6 3.7
BHF480 48,000 14,100 9,400 16,000 2 24 610 70 21 85 26 1/2* 6.4 - 5.2 3.4 - 2.6 1.8 2,100 9.2 4.6 3.7
BHF560 56,000 16,400 13,200 22,400 3 24 610 70 21 85 26 1/2* - 5.5 7.8 - 3.0 3.9 2.7 2,700 11.8 5.9 4.7
BHF650 65,000 19,000 13,200 22,400 3 24 610 70 21 85 26 1/2* - 5.5 7.8 - 3.0 3.9 2.7 2,700 11.8 5.9 4.7
BHF710 71,000 20,800 17,600 29,900 4 24 610 70 21 85 26 1/2* - 8.7 10.4 - 4.7 5.2 3.6 4,000 17.4 8.7 6.9
BHF840 84,000 24,600 17,600 29,900 4 24 610 70 21 85 26 1/2* - 8.7 10.4 - 4.7 5.2 3.6 4,000 17.4 8.7 6.9
BHF890 89,000 26,100 21,600 36,700 3 30 762 100 30 115 35 1 - - 13.8 - - 6.9 7.8 4,000 17.4 8.7 6.9
BHF1050 105,000 30,800 21,600 36,700 3 30 762 100 30 115 35 1 - - 13.8 - - 6.9 7.8 4,000 17.4 8.7 6.9
BHF1220 122,000 35,700 25,200 42,800 3 30 762 100 30 115 35 1-1/2 - - 19.8 - - 9.9 7.8 4,000 17.4 8.7 6.9
BHF1440 144,000 42,200 27,600 46,900 3 30 762 120 37 140 43 1-1/2 - - 21.0 - - 10.5 8.4 4,200 18.2 9.1 7.3
BHF1860 186,000 54,500 36,800 62,600 4 30 762 120 37 140 43 1-1/2 - - 28.0 - - 14.0 11.2 6,200 17.7** 13.4 10.8
Table 3. Models BHG/BHF 60 Hz Hot Gas Defrost
* 208-230/3/60 and 460/3/60 motors are 3/4 HP
** This model with 3-Phase drain pan heaters
† Hot gas drain pan available